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INTRODUCTION
This is a disciplinary matter based on the filing of formal charges by the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") against Debra L. Cassibry ("Respondent"), Louisiana Bar Roll
Number 17029. 1 The charges, which consist of two counts, allege violations of Rules of
Professional Conduct ("Rule(s)") 8.4(b) (engaging in criminal conduct), 8.4(a) (violating or
attempting to violate the Rules), and 8.l(c) (failing to cooperate with ODC in an investigation)?
Respondent allowed the formal charges to become and remain deemed admitted pursuant to
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 11 (E)(3 ). 3 The Hearing Committee assigned to this matter

1

Respondent is currently subject to an order of interim suspension issued by the Louisiana Supreme Court on May
2, 2012. In re Cassibry, 2012-0931 (La. 5/2/12), 88 So.3d 442. Respondent has been on inactive status with the
Louisiana State Bar Association since July 1, 2011.
2
Rule 8.4 states, in pertinent part: "It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: (a) [v]iolate or attempt to violate
the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce another to do so, or do so through the acts of another;
(b) [c]ommit a criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or fitness
as a lawyer in other respects; ... "
Rule 8.1 states, in pertinent part: "An applicant for admission to the bar, or a lawyer in connection with a bar
admission application or in connection with a disciplinary matter, shall not: ... (c) [t]ail to cooperate with the Office
of Disciplinary Counsel in its investigation of any matter before it except for an openly expressed claim of a
constitutional privilege."
3
Rule XIX, §ll(E)(3) states:
The respondent shall file a written answer with the Board and serve a copy on disciplinary counsel
within twenty (20) days after service of the formal charges, unless the time is extended by the
chair of the hearing committee. In the event, Respondent fails to answer within the prescribed
time, or the time as extended, the factual allegations contained within the formal charges shall be
deemed admitted and proven by clear and convincing evidence. Disciplinary Counsel shall file a
motion with the chair of the hearing committee to which the matter is assigned requesting that the
factual allegations be deemed proven with proof of service of the formal charges upon the
respondent. The order signed by the hearing committee chair shall be served upon respondent as
provided by Section 13C. Within twenty (20) days of the mailing of the order of the hearing
committee chair deeming the factual allegations contained in the formal charges proven, the
respondent may move the hearing committee chair to recall the order thus issued upon
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concluded that Respondent violated the Rules as charged and recommended that she be
suspended from the practice oflaw for one year and one day.
For the following reasons, the Board adopts the findings, conclusions, and
recommendation of the Committee and recommends that she be suspended from the practice of
law for one year and one day.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
The formal charges were filed on June 14,2012. The charges state, in pertinent part:
COUNT I - (2011 Conviction for DWI) - In January of 2011, ODC
received a complaint filed against Respondent by her former tenant I roommate,
Michael Durham. The matter was assigned Investigative File No. 0027625 and is
summarized as follows. Mr. Durham reported to ODC that Respondent was
arrested for DWI in 2009. ODC investigated these allegations and found in fact
that Respondent had been arrested for DWI on July 2, 2009. ODC obtained
records of Respondent's arrest and conviction which document the following
events.
On July 2, 2009, Respondent was arrested by the Louisiana State Police
and charged with DWI and Reckless Operation.
On July 2, 2009, Respondent led law enforcement officers on a high-speed
chase from Mississippi into Louisiana. As police units followed Respondent with
lights and sirens on, she traveled in and out of traffic at speeds up to 80 miles per
hour and ran other vehicles off the road. Respondent finally stopped at a Rest
Area and was ordered to get on the ground. She refused and was then handcuffed.
Respondent's speech was slurred and she could not keep her balance. The
handcuffs were removed and field sobriety tests were administered. Based on the
results of field sobriety tests, Respondent was arrested and transported to the
Slidell Police Department. Respondent was then administered the Intoxilyzer
5000 breath test which documented her blood alcohol content at O.OOOg %.
Because the arresting officer suspected drug use, he asked Respondent to submit a
urine sample for analysis, which she refused. Respondent was then booked in the
Slidell Jail for DWI (first offense) and Reckless Operation.
On March 23, 2011, Respondent entered a guilty plea to DWI in the
matter of State of Louisiana versus Debra L. Cassibry, Docket No. 09KS5023,
City Court of Slidell, Louisiana. Respondent was then sentenced to six months in
jail, deferred; and was placed on one year supervised probation, fined, and
ordered to perform four eight-hour days of community service and abstain from
alcohol.
demonstration of good cause why imposition of the order would be improper or would result in a
miscarriage of justice.
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Respondent has since violated the conditions of her probation. On
September 1, 2011, a warrant was issued for her arrest. The warrant remains
outstanding at this time. According to the Affidavit for Arrest, Respondent
violated the following conditions of her probation:
Failure to refrain from criminal activity
Failure to report truthfully
Failure to perform community service
Failure to complete driver improvement classes
Failure to complete substance abuse classes
Failure to complete supervision payments
Failure to complete fine payments
Respondent's conduct and conviction present a violation of Rules 8.4(b)
(commit a criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer's
honesty, trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respects), and 8.4(a)
(violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct).

COUNT II - (Failure to Cooperate) - On February 21, 201 L ODC
forwarded notice of the complaint to Respondent by certified mail, return receipt
number 7196 9979 7490 0023 8295, addressed to her primary Bar registration
address at 911 Veteran's Blvd., Ste. 203, Metairie, Louisiana 70005. The
complaint was returned to ODC undelivered on March 10, 2011 stamped, "Return
to Sender, Not Deliverable as Addressed, Unable to Forward".
On April 12, 2011, ODC Staff Investigator Brooke Hebert located and
contacted Respondent who provided the following current contact information:
home address, 800 lOth Ave., Lumberton, Mississippi 39455; and preferred
mailing address, P.O. Box 24574, New Orleans, Louisiana 70124.
On April 18, 2011, ODC forwarded notice of the complaint to Respondent
by certified mail, return receipt number 7196 9979 7490 0024 1400, addressed to
her current home address at 800 lOth Ave., Lumberton, Mississippi 39455. The
complaint was returned to ODC undelivered on June 13, 2011 stamped, "Return
to Sender, Unclaimed, Unable to Forward".
On April19, 2011, ODC forwarded notice ofthe complaint to Respondent
by certified mail, return receipt number 7196 9979 7490 0024 1547, addressed to
her preferred mailing address at P.O. Box 24574, New Orleans, Louisiana 70124.
This time the complaint was received and signed for by a Mary Cassibry on April
25, 2011. Respondent subsequently provided a written response and ODC's
investigation continued forward.
On December 9, 2011, ODC wrote to Respondent by regular mail sent to
her preferred mailing address at P.O. Box 24574, New Orleans, Louisiana 70124;
and instructed Respondent to contact Joseph E. "Buddy" Stockwell, III, Executive
Director of the Lawyers Assistance Program, within 10 days to arrange for an
independent substance abuse evaluation, and to follow all LAP recommendations.
ODC further informed Respondent that if she failed to meet with and follow the
recommendations of LAP, ODC would bring this matter to the attention of the
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Louisiana Supreme Court by way of a petition for interim suspension. [FN2.]
ODC received no response to this request.
FN2. Respondent obviously received this correspondence as it was
later revealed she had contacted LAP and participated in a
substance abuse evaluation.
On December 28, 2011, ODC forwarded a follow-up request to
Respondent, this time by certified mail, return receipt number 7196 9979 7490
0025 6534, sent to her preferred mailing address, and instructed Respondent to
contact LAP within 10 days and to submit for an independent substance abuse
evaluation and follow all LAP recommendations. This letter was returned to ODC
undelivered and stamped "Return to Sender, No Such Number, Unable to
Forward".
On March 15, 2012, LAP Executive Director Buddy Stockwell provided
the following update to ODC.
I contacted Dr. Barry Pilson on March 15, 2012, the LAP approved
evaluator in this case, and Dr. Pilson indicated that Ms. Cassibry
has in fact come in and participated in the LAP recommended
evaluation.
I have not received any type of report, however, because at this
particular time Ms. Cassibry has not elected to execute a release
with Dr. Pilson for either LAP or the Office of the Disciplinary
Counsel. As such, until such time that Ms. Cassibry agrees to
reveal the results of the evaluation, I can make no further
recommendations in this case.
On March 21, 2012, ODC wrote to Respondent by certified mail, return
receipt number 7196 9979 7490 0026 2023, sent to her preferred mailing address.
Respondent was instructed to contact Dr. Pilson and/or Buddy Stockwell
immediately, and to take whatever steps necessary to authorize Dr. Pilson to share
his evaluation report with LAP and ODC. Respondent was also advised that if she
failed to comply, ODC would be forced to bring this matter to the attention of the
Louisiana Supreme Court by way of a petition for interim suspension. The letter
was subsequently returned to ODC undelivered and stamped "Unclaimed" and
"Return to Sender".
Following the Louisiana Supreme Court's Order of interim suspension,
Respondent contacted ODC for clarification. Respondent was again orally
instructed to authorize the release of Dr. Pilson's evaluation to LAP and ODC.
Respondent has failed to cooperate with ODC, and has failed to authorize
Dr. Pilson to release her substance abuse evaluation to ODC or LAP.
Respondent's conduct presents a violation of Rule 8.1 (c) (failed to cooperate with
ODC in its investigation).
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By letters dated June 15, 2012, the formal charges were mailed, via certified mail, to
Respondent's primary registration address, 4 and last known address. 5 The mailing to
Respondent's primary registration address was returned by the Post Office marked "unclaimed"
and "unable to forward." The mailing to Respondent's last known address was received and
signed for by "Emily Walker" on June 21, 2012. However, upon return of the green card, it was
noticed that the delivery address was incorrect. 6 By letter dated August 6, 2012, another attempt
was made to deliver the formal charges to Respondent's last known address. The mailing to
Respondent's last known address was returned by the Post Office marked "unclaimed."
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §8(C) states that "[s]ervice or proof of attempted service at
the lawyer's primary registration statement address shall constitute adequate notice for purposes
of these disciplinary rules." Thus, the attempted service at Respondent's primary registration
address constitutes adequate service.
Respondent failed to file an answer or otherwise enter an appearance in this proceeding.
Accordingly, on September 24, 2012, ODC filed a Motion to Declare Factual Allegations
Deemed Proven pursuant to Rule XIX, §11(E)(3), supra. On October 15,2012, the Chairman of
Hearing Committee No. 12 ("the Committee") 7 signed an order declaring the factual allegations
in the formal charges to be deemed admitted and proven by clear and convincing evidence.
Respondent was allowed twenty days from the date of mailing of the order to move to recall the
order and the parties were allowed to submit documentary evidence and written arguments on the
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Respondent's primary registration address is 911 Veterans Blvd., Metairie LA 70005.
Respondent's last known address is P.O. Box 24807 New Orleans, LA 70184. According to ODC, Respondent
provided this address to that office prior to the filing of formal charges. See Motion to Declare Factual Allegations
Deemed Proven (9/24112), p. 1 n.2.
6
Instead of"P.O. Box 24807 New Orleans, LA 70184," the address was erroneously entered as "P.O. Box 24807
Louisiana, Louis-0 184."
7
The Committee was composed of Stephen H. Kupperman (Chairman); Raymond A. Osborn, Jr. (Lawyer Member);
and Robert P. Ventura (Public Member).
5

5

issue of sanctions. Respondent did not move to recall the order nor did she make a submission
on the issue of sanctions. ODC filed its submission on sanctions on December 13, 2012.
After reviewing the record and the submission of ODC, the Committee concluded that
Respondent violated the Rules as charged. As a sanction, the Committee recommended that
Respondent be suspended from the practice of law for one year and one day. The Committee
also recommended that Respondent be assessed with the costs and expense of this proceeding.
This matter was scheduled for oral argument before Board Panel "C" on April 25, 2013. 8
ODC filed a pre-argument brief on March 25, 2013. Respondent did not file a brief for the
Board's consideration. However, Respondent appeared on the day of oral argument and filed a
"Motion for Extension of Time to Answer with Extenuating and Exigent Circumstances or
Dismiss this Action." The Chairman of Panel "C" denied the motion. Respondent presented
argument on her behalf. Deputy Disciplinary Counsel Damon S. Manning appeared on behalf of
ODC.
ANALYSIS OF THE RECORD BEFORE THE BOARD

I.

Standard of Review
The powers and duties ofthe Disciplinary Board are defined in §2 of Louisiana Supreme

Court Rule XIX. Rule XIX, §2(G)(2)(a) states that the Board is "to perform appellate review
functions, consisting of review of the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations
of hearing committees with respect to formal charges ... and petitions for reinstatement, and
prepare and forward to the court its own findings, if any, and recommendations." Inasmuch as
the Board is serving in an appellate capacity, the standard of review applied to findings of fact is
that of "manifest error." Arceneaux v. Domingue, 365 So. 2d 1330 (La. 1978); Rosell v. ESCO,
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Board Panel "C" was composed of Edwin G. Preis, Jr. (Chairman), Tara L. Mason (Lawyer Member), and George
L. Crain, Jr. (Public Member).
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549 So. 2d 840 (La. 1989). The Board conducts a de novo review of the hearing committee's
application of the Rules of Professional Conduct. In re Hill, 90-DB-004, Recommendation of
the Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board (1/22/92).

A.

The Manifest Error Inquiry

The factual findings of the Committee in this deemed admitted matter are supported by
the factual allegations asserted by ODC in the formal charges and/or by the evidence submitted
in support of the allegations. See In re Donnan, 2001-3058 (La. 1/10/03); 838 So.2d 715.

B.

De Novo Review

The Committee correctly applied the Rules of Professional Conduct. Each Rule is briefly
discussed below.

Rule 8.4(b): Rule 8.4(b) states that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to commit a
criminal act, "especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness or
fitness as a lawyer in other respects." Here, in March of2011, Respondent pled guilty to Driving
While Intoxicated (first offense), a violation of Louisiana Revised Statute 14:98. 9
9

She was

La.R.S. states, in pertinent part:
A. (1) The crime of operating a vehicle while intoxicated is the operating of any motor vehicle,
aircraft, watercraft, vessel, or other means of conveyance when:
(a) The operator is under the influence of alcoholic beverages; or
(b) The operator's blood alcohol concentration is 0.08 percent or more by weight based on grams
of alcohol per one hundred cubic centimeters of blood; or
(c) The operator is under the influence of any controlled dangerous substance listed in Schedule I,
II, III, IV, or Vas set forth in R.S. 40:964; or
(d)(i) The operator is under the influence of a combination of alcohol and one or more drugs
which are not controlled dangerous substances and which are legally obtainable with or without a
prescription.
(ii) It shall be an affirmative defense to any charge under this Subparagraph pursuant to this
Section that the label on the container of the prescription drug or the manufacturer's package of the
drug does not contain a warning against combining the medication with alcohol.
(e)(i) The operator is under the influence of one or more drugs which are not controlled dangerous
substances and which are legally obtainable with or without a prescription.
(ii) It shall be an affirmative defense to any charge under this Subparagraph pursuant to this
Section that the operator did not knowingly consume quantities of the drug or drugs which
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sentenced to six months incarceration, deferred, and placed on one year of supervised probation
with conditions.

See Exhibit ODC 8.

This conduct constitutes a violation of Rule 8.4(b ).

Furthermore, Respondent violated the terms of her probation, causing a warrant to be issued for
her arrest. See Exhibit ODC 9. The Affidavit for Arrest states that Respondent violated the
terms of her probation in the following manner: failure to refrain from criminal activity
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;

failure

to report truthfully; failure to perform community service; failure to complete driver
improvement classes; failure to complete substance abuse classes; failure to complete
supervision payments; and failure to complete fine payments. See Exhibit ODC 10. According
to ODC, the warrant remains outstanding.
Rule 8.1(c): Rule 8.1 (c) states that a lawyer, in connection with a disciplinary matter, shall not
fail to cooperate with the Office of Disciplinary Counsel.

Here, the deemed admitted facts

support the conclusion that Respondent failed to cooperate with ODC in its investigation. While
Respondent filed a response to the complaint and submitted to an evaluation by the Lawyer's
Assistance Program ("LAP"), she failed to respond to ODC's subsequent correspondence and
failed to execute the necessary releases for LAP and ODC to see the results of her substance
abuse evaluation. 11

Thus, the record supports the conclusion that Respondent violated Rule

8.l(c).

substantially exceed the dosage prescribed by the physician or the dosage recommended by the
manufacturer of the drug.
(2) A valid driver's license shall not be an element of the offense, and the lack thereof shall not be
a defense to a prosecution for operating a vehicle while intoxicated.
10

The record does not indicate the nature of the additional criminal activity.
It appears that ODC used the incorrect zip code on several mailings sent to Respondent. Instead of P.O. Box
24574 New Orleans, LA 70184, ODC used the zip code 70124. See Exhibits ODC 5, 11, 12, and 14. Nonetheless,
"Mary Cassibry" received one of the mailings sent to the incorrect address. See Exhibit ODC 5. This error appears
to be harmless given that Respondent filed a response to the complaint and submitted to a substance abuse
evaluation, as requested in the mailings that had the incorrect zip codes. See Exhibits ODC 6 & 13. Furthermore,
Respondent has an obligation to maintain current addresses with the Louisiana State Bar Association, which she did
not do.
11

8

Rule 8.4(a): Rule 8.4(a) states that it is professional misconduct for a lawyer to violate or
attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct. By violating the Rules above, Respondent
violated Rule 8.4(a).
II.

The Appropriate Sanction
A.

Rule XIX, §lO(C) Factors

Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 1O(C) states that when imposing a sanction after a
finding of lawyer misconduct, the Court or Board shall consider the following factors:
1. whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, to the public, to the
legal system, or to the profession;
2. whether the lawyer acted intentionally, knowingly, or negligently;
3. the amount of actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's misconduct;
and
4. the existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors.
Here, Respondent has violated duties owed to the public and the profession.

Her conduct

appears to be knowing, if not intentional. Her act of driving while under the influence of alcohol
and/or drugs caused significant potential harm to the public.

Additionally, her failure to

cooperate with ODC in its investigation caused that agency to expend additional resources.
The following aggravating factors are supported by the record: substantial experience in
the practice of law; illegal conduct; and bad faith obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by
intentionally failing to comply with rules or orders of the disciplinary agency. The Committee
also found as an aggravating factor refusal to acknowledge wrongful nature of conduct. The
record does not indicate whether Respondent refuses to accept the wrongful nature of her
conduct. Her failure to participate in this proceeding does not necessary indicate a refusal to
accept her actions. In fact, Respondent pled guilty to the criminal charges, which could indicate
acceptance of her actions.

9

The following mitigating factors are supported by the record: absence of a pnor
disciplinary record and imposition of other penalties or sanctions (i.e. Respondent's criminal
conviction and sentence).

B.

The ABA Standards and Case Law

The ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions indicate that suspensiOn

IS

the

baseline sanction for Respondent's misconduct. The relevant Standards are:
Standard 5.11: Disbarment is generally appropriate when:
(a) a lawyer engages in serious criminal conduct a necessary element of which
includes intentional interference with the administration of justice, false
swearing, misrepresentation, fraud, extortion, misappropriation, or theft; or
the sale, distribution or importation of controlled substances; or the
intentional killing of another; or an attempt or conspiracy or solicitation of
another to commit any of these offenses; or
(b) a lawyer engages in any other intentional conduct involving dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation that seriously adversely reflects on the
lawyer's fitness to practice.
Standard 5.12: Suspension is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly
engages in criminal conduct which does not contain the elements listed in
Standard 5.11 and that seriously adversely reflects on the lawyer's fitness to
practice.
Standard 5.13: Reprimand is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly
engages in any other conduct that involves dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
misrepresentation and that adversely reflects on the lawyer's fitness to practice
law.
Here, suspension is the baseline sanction. None of the elements listed in Standard 5.11 are
present. With regard to Standard 5.12, while first offense DWI does not necessarily present
conduct "that seriously adversely reflects on [a] lawyer's fitness to practice," Respondent's
failure to cooperate with ODC and LAP has prevented ODC from learning the true nature of her
predicament. This uncertainty led to ODC's successful petition for interim suspension. See In re

Cassibry, 2012-0931 (La. 5/2112), 88 So.3d 442. Thus, Respondent's criminal conduct, when
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combined with her failure to cooperate with ODC and LAP, raises serious issues as to her fitness
to practice law.
The Louisiana Supreme Court has imposed lengthy suspensions in instances of multiple
DWI offenses as well as in cases where the DWI sterns from an unresolved substance abuse
problem.
We have imposed sanctions ranging from actual periods of suspension to fully
deferred suspensions in prior cases involving attorneys who drive while under the
influence of alcohol. However, as a general rule, we tend to impose an actual
suspension in those instances in which multiple DWI offenses are at issue, as well
as in cases in which the DWI sterns from a substance abuse problem that appears
to remain unresolved. [Internal footnote omitted.]

In re Baer, 2009-1795 (La. 11/20/09), 21 So.3d 941,944. See also In re Guidry, 2011-1208 (La.
9/23/11), 71 So.3d 256. In Baer, the respondent had multiple DWI offenses and there was
evidence of an unresolved substance abuse issue. The Court imposed a suspension of one year
and one day, holding that the respondent will be "required to go through the reinstatement
process set forth in [Louisiana] Supreme Court Rule XIX, §24 and demonstrate ... that she is
healthy enough to resume the representation of her clients in a competent fashion." !d.
Here, Respondent has not committed multiple DWI offenses 12 nor is there evidence that
she suffers from an unresolved substance abuse issue. However, the nature of Respondent's
crime when combined with her failure to cooperate with ODC and LAP, raises serious questions
as to her fitness to practice law. Thus, as in Baer, Respondent should be required to prove her
fitness by means of Rule XIX, §24 before returning to the practice of law. Accordingly, the
Board recommends that Respondent be suspended for one year and one day.
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However, the record indicates that Respondent has engaged in additional, unknown criminal activity that resulted
in a warrant being issued for her arrest. See Exhibit ODC 9 and 10.
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CONCLUSION

The Board adopts the factual findings, legal conclusions, and recommendation of the
Committee.

Accordingly, the Board recommends that Respondent be suspended from the

practice of law for one year and one day. The Board also recommends that the Respondent be
assessed with the costs and expenses of this matter.
RECOMMENDATION

The Board recommends that Respondent, Debra L. Cassibry, be suspended from the
practice of law for one year and one day, and be assessed with the costs and expenses of this
proceeding.
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